
_

r
-:''"

Tlie

'.•:

Extra

Hymn-Book.
f

.;.

p J. C. GARRIGUES <fe CO.,

PHILADELPHIA

:

m

148 South Fourth Street.

1864.





HYMN-BOOK.

PREPARED BY

REV. ALFRED TAYLOR.

PHILADELPHIA:

J. C. GARRIGUES <fc CO.,

148 South Fovktu Btbeet.

IS 6 4.



Entered, according to Act of Congress, iu tlie yeai I

-

J. C. GARRIGUES& CO.

in the Clerk's Office of the District Court of the United

States for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania.



READ THIS.

"The Extra Hymn-Book" is intended to be, to the

hymn-books already in use, what an extra newspaper is

to the regular edition. As the extra newspaper publishes

news received or invented after the regular edition goes

to press, so this little book contains hymns which have

been made or brought into use since the issue of most of

the larger Sunday-school hymn-books published by the

denominational and union publishing houses. This book

is supplementary to them. It can be bound with them,

or fastened in the back of them, or used separately. It

brings them down to the present time. It is made
because it is needed and has been loudly called for.

During the past few years the Sunday-school has been

inundated with a vast deluge of material for singing, of

various degrees of merit and demerit as to both music

and words. Gems of sacred song have been put side by

side with crippled rhymes or empty ballads ; truly devo-

tional hymns have been degraded by contact with senti-

mental doggerel whose only attraction is the jingling rej e-

tition of unmeaning chorus. Sunday-school people are

awake to the fact that children can and will sing. Let

us also be awake as to what ought to be sung. Children

will sing any thing they are taught, unless the tune is too

dismal. They will sing nonsense as eagerly as wisdom;

trash, as earnestly as good poetry; deadly error, as mu-
sically as saving truth. We must be careful to give them
only that which is good. We must teach them to sing

3

A



genuine hymns of praise, to good music, and to sing

them well. Thus only will the singing be acceptable to

G >d. Otherwise, it is a mockery.

The hymns which are here given are selected as the

best of the multitude made since the publication of the

books referred to, or omitted from them. They are as

the pearls in a heap of pearl oysters; the small measure

of fine wheat in many bushels of chaff; the gold coin in

the pocket-full of keys and rusty nails. Every one of

them can wisely be used in the worship of the Must High

God. They are intended especially for the Sunday-

school, but can as well be used in the church prayer-meet-

ing, the family, the closet, the camp, or the battle-field.

Reference to appropriate music is annexed to most of

fie hymns of unusual metre. The hymns from "Sweet

Singer" are used by permission of Messrs. Carlton and

Porter, and those from "Golden Chain" and "Golden

Shower," by permission of Win. B. Bradbury, Esq.

Sing. Sing with all your might. Sing, not merely to

make a great noise; nor yet only to make fine music.

Sing to the praise of the God who so loved us as to give

h:s only Son to die for us. And let every word we sing

bo a note of heartfelt worship. A little while, and we
shall be done with the infirmities of earthly music. If

v. • love God, we shall be admitted to where there is not

a discordant note, or an incomplete chord.

"Pkaise ye the Lord; for it is good to sing

KkAisKS unto our God."

A. T.

Bristol, Pa.



THE

EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

i
Golden Chain, 121.

'At thy right hand there are pleasures for ever-
more."—Psalm 16, 11.

1 A BEAUTIFUL land by faith I see,
*-*- A land of rest, from sorrow free,

The home of the ransomed, blight and fair,

And beautiful angels too are there.

2 That beautiful land, the City of Light,
It ne'er has known the shades of uight;
The glory of God, the light of day
Hath driven the darkness far away.

3 In vision I see its streets of gold,

Its beautiful gates I too behold,
The river of life, the crystal sea,

The ambrosial fruit of life's fair tree.

i The heavenly throng arrayed in white.
In rapture range the plains of light.

In one harmonious choir they praise
Their glorious Saviour's matchless grace.

Chorus.—Will you go?
Go to that beautiful land with me ?

Will you go?
Go to that beautiful laud?

6,5,
Acquaint now thyself with him, and be at peace.

—Job 22, 21.

1 A CQUAINT thee, my child,
+i- Acquaint thee with G>d,
And joy, like the sunshine,

Shall beam on thy road;
Sweet peace, like the dew-drop,

Shall fall on thy head,
And sleep, like an angel,

Sliall visit thy bed.



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

2 Acquaint tfaee, my child,

Acquaint tliec- with God,
And he shall be with thee
When fears are abroad

;

Thy safeguard in danger
That threatens thy path.

Thy joy in the valley
And shadow of death.

•J Golden Shower, 32.

• In my Father's house are many mansions."—John
14,2.

1 AH! this heart is void and chill,
-^*- 'Mid earth's noisy thronging;
For my Father's mansions still

Earnestly is longing.

2 Soon the glorious day will dawn,
Heavenly pleasures bringing;

Night will be exchanged for morn,
Sighs give place to singing.

3 Oh to be at home again,
All for which we're sighing,

From all earthly want and pain
To be swiftly"flying.

Chorus.—Looking home, looking home,
Towards the heavenly mansions

Jesus hath prepared for me,
In his Father's kingdom.

4 7,6.
Golden Shower, 103.

1 There remaineth therefore a rest to the people of
God."—Hebrews 4, 9.

1 piOME, schoolmates, don't grow wear)-,^ But let us journey on\
The moments will not tarry,

This life will soon be gone.

2 We've listed for the army,
We've listed for the war;

We'll fight until we conquer,
By faith and humble prayer.

3 Our Captain's gone before us.

He bids us all to come;
High up in endless glory,

He's fitted up our home.
6



THE EXTRA HYJIN-BOOK.

5
Golden Chain, 54.

" We rejoice in hope of the glory of God''—
Romans 5, 2.

) /CHEERFULLY, cheerfully, onward r, move,
^ A happy, bright baud, to" the laud that we love,

From whcse golden gates we shall wander no more,
A land where the sorrows of life shall be o'er,

Where is freedom from sin, and from sorrow and night,

A land full of holiness, beaut3T and light.

2 Cheerfully, cheerfully, we will attend
The message which Christ through our teachers shall

A message of freedom, a message of peace, [send,
From Satan's temptations a final release.

Oh ! welcome the day, when, thus ransomed from sin,

The teacher and scholar shall both enter in.

3 Cheerfully, cheerfully, angels shall wait,

To welcome us in at "the bright pearly gate !

A Sabbath so sacred! so glorious we'll spend,
A long day of resting that never shall end.
t me sweet song of praise to the Lamb that was slain .'

When we pass over Jordan we'll praise Him again.

Chorus.—Pilgrims and strangers, no more shall we roam
Happily, happily, resting at home.

6 8,7.
"Abide in me, and I in you."—John 15, 4.

1 /'lOME and welcome, blessed Jesus!
- Though our hearts are black with sin,

Lord, subdue its power within us,

Cast it out, and enter in.

2 Dwell with us, though poor and lowly
;

Be our earthly dwelling-place:
To a temple high and holy
Thou canst change it by thy grace.

3 Come and welcome! Lord, how is it

That men let thee knock and wait?
Is not thine a prince's visit?

Is not theirs a prison-gate?

4 Come ! and we the wondrous story
Will to angels yet make known.

That the King of grace and glory
Came and took us for his own

!



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

7 6,4.
Sweet Sinorr. 5.

Let the children of Zionbe jovful in their King."—
Psalm 149, 2.

1 pOME. let our voices raise^ A song of grateful praise
And thankful love

;

Let each a tribute bring,
Let all awake and sing
Praise to our heavenly King,

Who dwells above.

2 The gospel's sacred page
Reveals to every age

Salvation free:

Oh, send the joyful sound,
And let it echo round
Till praises loud resound,

• God, to thee

!

3 Accept our offerings. Lord,
To spread thy truth abroad,

Our labours own.
At length, at thy right hand,
May we together stand,
And with the angel band

Surround thy throne.

I have loved thee with an everlasting love.'
Jeremiah 31, 3.

1 fOSIE, let us all unite and sing,^ God is love.

While heaven and earth their praises bring,
God is love.

Let every soul from sin awake.
Their harps now from the willows take,
And sing with me. for Jesus' sake,

God is love.

2 Oh, tell to earth's remotest bound,
God is love.

In Christ I have redemption found

;

God is love.

His blood has washed my sins away;
His Spirit turns my night to day;

"

And now my soul with joy can say,
" God is love.

"



THE EXTRA HYUX BOOK.

3 What though my heart and flesh shall fail?

God is love.

Through Christ I shall o'er death prevail,

God is love.

Through Jordan's swell I will not fear;

My Jesus will be with me there.

My head above the waves to bear:
God is love.

9 H. M.
" Hereby we know that he abideth in us, by the
Spirit which he hath given us.''—1 John 3, 24.

1 pOME, my Redeemer, come,^ And deign to dwell with me;
Come, and thy right assume,
And bid thy rivals flee:

Come, my Redeemer, quickly come.
And make my heart thy lasting home.

2 Exert thy might}- power,
And banish all my sin;

In this auspicious hour.
Bring all thy graces in:

Come, my Redeemer, quickly come.
And make my heart thy lasting home.

3 Rule thou in every thought
And passion of my soul.

Till all my powers are brought
Beneath thy full control:

Come, my Redeemer, quickly come,
And make my heart thy lasting home.

4 Then shall my days be thine,

And all my heart be love,

And joy and peace be mine,
Such as are known above:

Come, my Redeemer, quickly come.
And make my heart thy lasting home.

10
Shin-in-g Star, 14.

' The Lord is with thee, thou mighty man of valor."
—Judges 6, 12.

1 T~)ARE to be right! dare to be true !

-*-^ You have a work that no other can do;
Do it so bravely, so kindly, so well.

Angels will hasten the story to tell.

9



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

2 Dare to be right: dare to be true!
Other men's failures can never save you.
Stand by your conscience, vour honor, your faith;
Stand like a hero, and battle till death."

3 Dare to be right! dare to be tine!
God, who created you, cares for you too;
Treasures the tears that his striving ones shed,
Counts and protects every hair of your head.

4 Dare to be right! dare to be true!
Keep the great judgment-seat always in view

;

Look at your work as you'll look at it then-
Scanned by Jehovah, a"nd angels, and men.

j Dare to be right! dare to be true!
Prayerfully, lovingly, firmly, pursue
The pathway by saints and by seraphim trod.
The pathway that leads to the City of God.

11 C. M.
' Suffer the little children to come unto me, and

forbid them not."—Mark 10, 14.

1 T\EAR Jesus, let thy pitying eye
-L' Look kindly down on me:
A sinful, weak," and helpless child,

I come thy child to be.

2 O blessed Saviour, take my heart,
This sinful heart of mine,

And wash it clean in every part:
Make me a child of thine.

3 My sins, though great, thou canst forgive,

For thou hast died for me:
Amazing love! Help me, O God,
Thine own dear child to be.

4 For thou hast said, ''Forbid them not:
Let children come to me:"

I hear thy voice, and now, dear Lord,
I coine 'thy child to be.

12 7, 6.
Golden Chain. JO.

' As we have opportunity, let us do good unto all
men."—Galatians 6, 10.

1 "p^AR out upon the prairie
-1- How many children dwell,
Who never read the Bible,

Or hear the Sabbath bell;



TnE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

For they have no kind pastor, •

Whose loving words have told

Of Jesus, the Good Shepherd,
And called them to his fold.

2 And wh?n the holy morning
Wakes ns to sing and pray.

They spend the precious moments
In idleness and play.

No Sabbath-school inviting
Its pleasant doors within,

No teacher's voice entreating
To leave the way of sin.

3 I wish that I could tell them
How Jesus came to die,

When he for little children
Left his bright throne on high;

And all the sad, sad story
Of sorrow which he bore.

When for his crown of glory
A crown of thorns he wore.

4 And so, each morn and evening,
Whene'er I kneel in prayer,

I'll ask the gracious Saviour
To send his gospel there;

That in the glorious city,

In which he dwells above,
We all may sing together
Of his redeeming love.

13 6, 5.
' Fight the pood fight of faith."—1 Timothy 6, 12.

1 TpIGHT the good fight of faith!
-*- Thy God is near thee;
He standeth by thy side,

Always to cheer" thes.
What though thy foes may come
Thicker and faster?

Jesus thy Captain is.

Thy gracious master.

2 Valiantly stand thy ground
A little longer;

Though strong thy foes appear.
Thy Lord is stronger.

Trust him in every hour,
He'll ne'er forsake thee;

Up to his heavenly home
Surely he'll take thee.

11



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

3 There thou shalt praise his name;
Part from him never;

There, in eternal peace,
Happy forever.

Look back on battles fought,
Conflicts all over,

Clothed in thy Saviour's light,
Blest in his' favour.

14
Golden Chain. 18.

" Compel them to come in."—Luke 14, 23.

1 rj.ATHER them in. gather them in,
^-* Gather the children in;

Gather them in from the broad highway,
Gather them in in this gospel day.
Gather them in from the prairie vast,
Gather them in of every cast.

2 Gather them in from the street and the lane,
Gather them in, both the halt and the lame,
Gather the deaf, and the poor, and blind,
Gather them in with a willing mind.

3 Gather them in from all over the land,
Gather them in to our noble band.
Gather them in with a Christian love,

Gather them in for the Church above.

Chorcs.—Gather them in, let the house be full,

Gather them into the Sunday school.

15 7s.
" Reconciled to God by the death of his Son."—

Romans 5, 11.

1 /"XENTLE Jesus, Saviour mild,
^-" Hear thy lowly, suppliant child;

Nothing bring I to thy feet.

Nought for thine acceptance meet;
But a soul for sin distressed:

—

Gentle Jesus, give it rest.

2 Is this dreary vale below
Thou hast trod a path of woe,

—

Thou hast known the dreadful power
Of the tempter's evil hour,

—

Felt the time of gloom and fear,

—

Shed, like us, the bitter tear.

12



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

3 Now I bend before thy throne,
All my guilt and folly own:
Yet with earnest heart I plead
Comfort, pardon in my need

:

This my plea, and nought beside :

—

Gentle Jesus, thou hast died.

13
" The Sabbath a delight, the holy of the Lord,

honorable."—Isaiah 58, 13.

1 /~1 LADLY we come to our Sabbath home,
^-*" Where our teachers wait to meet us;
At the opening prayer, let us all be there,

As with pleasant words they greet us.

2 The day of rest is of all the best

;

Let us thankful hear the story
Of the wondrous love, which IY'jiii heaven above
Brought to earth the Lord of glory.

3 Then as we come to our Sabbath home,
We'll improve the moments fleeting

—

That in heaven above, we at length in love
May remember the Children's Meeting.

Chorus.—Each Sabbath day, we'll haste away,
The joyous words repeating,

No songs we hear delight the ear
Like those of the Children's Meetius

17
• Wherefore now rise up early in the morning."-

1 Samuel 29, 11.

1 /TJ_ET up early ! time is precious;" Waste it not in bed

:

Get up early ! while the dew-drops
O'er the fields are spread;

Get up early ! when the red sun
First begins to rise;

Get up early ! when the darkness
Fades from earth and skies.

2 Get up early ! it is sinful
To be wasting time.

Get up early ! while the bluebirds
Sing their morning chime.

Get up early ! while the flowers
Blush upon the sod;

Get up early ! while all nature
Blesses nature's God.



THE EXTRA. nYMX-BOOK.

18 5,6.
' Unto one he gave five talents, to another two, and
to another one; to every man according to his
several ability.''—Matthew 25, 15.

1 Q.OD intrusts to all
^-" Talents few or many;
None so young and small
That they have not any:

Though the great and wise
Have a greater number, >

Yet my one I prize,

And it must not slumber.

2 God will surely ask,
Ere I enter heaven,

Have I d me the task
Which to me was given? ,

Little drops of rain
Bring the springing flowers;

And I may attain
Much by little powers.

3 Every little mite,
Every little measure,

Helps to spread the light,

Helps to swell the treasure:
God intrusts ti> all

Talents few or many;
None so young or small
That they have not any,

19 C. M.
Golden Shower. 47.

Put on the whole armor of God."—Ephesians 6, 11.

1 / 1 O forth! young soldier of the Cross!
^*~ The battle hour is nigh,
And ye have bound the armor on,
And sworn to do or die

:

Out bugle ne'er shall sound retreat

While Jesus leads us on:
We will not lay our weapons by
Until we wear the crown.

2 Be watchful ! army of the Cross

!

The foe is lurking nigh ;

A soul must be the mighty loss

If but one soldier die.

II



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

Whene'er you dare the hostile ranks,
Forget not that within

There hides a most terrific foe,

The wily inbred sin.

3 On guard, young soldier of the Cross,
Through all the weary night,

With praise and prayer, relieve your care,

And keep your armor bright.

Your Jesus once "without the camp"
Bought liberty for you,

Then bravely fight for truth and right,

And keep your crown in view.

4 Rejoice ! young soldier of the Cross,
The victory is sure,

The harp, the palm, are waiting all

Who to the end endure.
Your weary feet shall walk the street,

All paved with gold on high,
And He who wore a crown of thorns
Will crown you in the sky.

Chorus.—There's a crown of glory for you,
There's a crown of glory for m .

Far away in the promised land.

20
Tune, EEACTrFt-i. Zibw.

'The righteous shall go into life eternal."—Mat-
thew 25, 46.

1 Q.RACIOUS Saviour, can it be
V-T There awaits a crown for me,
Set with gems so pure, so bright,
Sparkling each with heavenly light?

Yes! O yes. if you believe,

Jesus has a crown to give.

2 Can it be, a harp of gold.

Glittering bright, these hands shall hold?
That this voice shall join the song
Sung bv angels round the throne?

Yes ! O yes, if you believe,

Jesus has a harp to give.

3 Shall I have a glorious dress
Purchased by thy righteousness?
Shall I dwell with thee on high,
Nevermore to sin or die ?

Yes ! O yes, if yon believe,

Jesna has a robe to give.

. 15



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

4 Shall I pass the pearly gates?
Shall I walk the golden streets ?

Shall I see the great white throne.
And behold the Lamb thereon '!

Yes! O yes, if you believe,

Jesus has a heaven to give.

21
'The Lord is my shepherd; I shall not want.

Psalm 23, 1.

1 p REAT Shepherd of the sheep,^ AVho all thy flock doth keep,
Leading by waters calm.

Do thou my 'footsteps guide,
To follow by thy side.

Make me thy little lamb.

2 I fear I may be torn
By many a sharp-set thorn,
As far from thee I stray

;

My weary feet may bleed.

For rough are paths which lead
Out of thy pleasant way.

3 But when the road is long,
Thy tender arm, and strong,
The weary one will bear;

And thou wilt wash me clean,
And lead to pastures green,
Where all the flowers are fair.

4 Till, from the soil of sin
Cleansed and made pure within,
Dear Saviour, whose I am,

Thou bringest me in love
To thy sweet fold above,
A little snow-white lamb.

22
Golden Chain-,

Thanks be to God, which eiveth us the victory
through our Lord Jesus Christ."—1 Corinthians
15, 57.

1 TXEAR the royal proclamation,
Xi- The glad tidings of salvation,
Publishing to every creature.
To the ruined sons of nature:

16



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

2 See the royal banner flying.

Hear the heralds loudly crying,
"Rebel sinners, royal favor
Now is offered by the Saviour."

3 Shout, ye saints, make joyful mention,
Christ hath purchased our redemption,
Angels, shout the pleasing story
Through the brighter worlds of glory.

Choecs.—Jesus reigns, he reigns victorious.
Over heaven and earth most glorious.

23 L. M.
Golden Chain, 10.

I will bring the blind by a way that they know
not."—Isaiah 42, 16.

1 "'TTE leadeth me !" Oh, blessed thought.
Oh, words with heavenly comfort fraught,

Whate'er I do, where'er I be.
Still 'tis God's hand that leadeth mo!
He leadeth me ! He leadeth me !

By his own hand he leadeth me.

2 Sometimes 'mid scenes of deepest gloom,
Sometimes where Eden's bowers bloom,
By waters still, o'er troubled sea-
Still 'tis his hand that leadeth me!
He leadeth me ! He leadeth me !

By his own hand he leadeth me.

3 Lord, I would clasp thy hand in mine,
Nor ever murmur nor repine—
Content, whatever lot I see.
Since 'tis my God that leadeth me.
He leadeth me ! He leadeth me

!

By his own hand he leadeth me.

4 And when my task on earth is done,
When, by thy grace, the victory's won,
E'en death's cold wave I will not flee,
S are God through Jordan leadeth me.
He leadeth me ! He leadeth me !

By his own hand he leadeth me.



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

24
S. S. Gems. 2&

' Looking unto Jesus, the author and finisher of our
faith."—Hebrews 12, 2.

1 TTOLY and bright is the softened light
-LJ- Of the Sabbath evening o'er us;
Then with calm delight will we sing to-night,
Our vesper hymn in chorus !

2 Pilgrims are we in this world of sin.

And our pathway filled with sorrow;
But we'll firmly tread in the steps he led,

And fear not for the morrow.

3 With heaven in view, let our hearts he true
In Christ, whose blood hath bought us,

With an inward strife, and a lowly life

We'll follow as he taught us.

4 On let us press in the heavenly race,
With patient faith untiring;

All the warfare done, we'll obtain the crown
Of steadfast hearts aspiring.

Chorus.—We'll sing the love of God above,
Who sent his Son to save us,

With sacrifice beyond all price,

Eternal life hegave us.

25 7s.
'There are three that bear record in heaven; the
Father, the "Word, and the Holy Ghost; and these
three are one."— 1 John 5, 7.

1 TTOLY Father, hear my cry,
-*-*- Holy Saviour, bend thy ear,

Holy Spirit, come thou nigh,
Father, Saviour, Spirit, hear.

2 Father, save me from my sin

;

Saviour, I thy mercy crave;
Gracious Spirit, make me clean,
Father, Son, and Spirit, save.

3 Father, let me taste thy love

;

Saviour, fill my soul with peace;
Spirit, come, my heart to move;

Father, Son, and Spirit, bless.

4 Father, Son. and Spirit, thou,
One Jehovah, shed abroad

All thy grace within me now;
Be my Father and my God.

18



THE EXTRA HVM.V-BOOK.

26 C. M.
Children's Hosanna. 1.

"Hosanna to the Son of David."—Matthew 21, 9.

1 TXOSAXXA! be our cheerful song,
*-*- To Christ, our Saviour Kins:
His praise, to whom we all belong,

Let all unite and sing.

2 Hosanna! here, in joyful bands,
Let old and young proclaim;

And hail with voices, hearts, and hands,
The Son of David's name.

3 Hosanna! sound from hill to hill,

And spread from plain to plain.

While louder, sweeter, clearer still,

Woods echo to the strain.

4 Hosanna! on the wings of light.

O'er earth and ocean fly,

Till nicirn to eve, and noon to night,

And heaven to earth reply.

5 Hosanna! then our song shall be,
Hosanna to our King:

This is tbe children's jubilee,

Let all the children sing.

27 6, 5.
' The love of Christ, which passeth knowledge."—

Ephesians 3, 19.

T1TOW great is the love
*--*- Which Jesus hath shown!
lie came from above,
From heaven's bright throne,

That he might deliver
Poor sinners from hell,

And take them forever
In glory to dwell.

28
'

L. M.
Sweet Ptnofr. 22.

' Our Lord Jesus Christ, of whom the whole family
in heaven and earth is named."—Ephesians 3, 15.

1 TJOW sweetly sound the lyres above
J--1- When angels touch the quivering string,

And wake, to chant the Father's love,

Such strains as augel lips can sing.

19



THE EXTRA IIYMN'-BOOK.

2 And sweet, on earth, the choral swell
From mortal tongues, of gladsome lays,

When pardoned souls their raptures tell.

And. grateful, hymn the Saviour"s praise.

3 Great God. thy name we now adore:
We own the' bond that makes us thine:

And earthly joys that charmed before,
For Christ, our Saviour, we resign.

4 In thee we trust, on thee rely;
Though we are feeble, thou art strong

:

O, keep us till our spirits fly

To join the bright, immortal throng.

29
Golden Shower, 26.

IiO, I am with you alway, even unto the end of the
world."—Matthew 28, 20.

1 TTUSHED be my murmurings. let cares depart,
*-*- Jesus is near me. to cheer my heart:
He's near to help me whilst life's hours remain,
He speaks to cheer me in toil and in pain.

2 Why should I languish? why should I fear?
In sorrow and anguish he's ever near;
Sleeping or waking, in pleasure or pain.
Roaming or resting, he'll near me remain.

3 Scenes that will vanish smile on me now,
Joys of a moment play round my brow

;

But soon in heaven he'll meet me again.
There'll end my sorrow, and there'll end my pain.

Chorcs.—Gentle angels near me glide,

Hopes of glory round me bide;
And there lingers by my side,

A Saviour ever near.

30
Golden Chain, 90.

" They that say such things declare plainly that
they seek a country."—Hebrews 11, 14.

1 T AM bound for the land of the living,
-*- O hinder me not on my way :

The sunlight is brightening before me
That heralds eternity's day.

The flowers that bloom in my pathway
Breathe odors that waft me right on;

They luTe me no longer to tony,
But welcome earth's time to be gone.

20



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

2 I am waiting the summons that bids ma
No longer a pilgrim to roam,

But, leaving the past in this death-land,
Make the land of the living my home.

The messenger-angel stands waiting
The signal to whisper to me.

That the place is prepared for my dwelling,
And the Master is calling for me.

3 The land of the living is yonder;
There life to its fulness has grown;

There sin and temptation and sorrow,
And sickness aud death, are unknown.

There the songs of redemption are chanted
By a holy, harmonious band;

Oh, when shall I leave this clay casket
And fly to my home in that land ?

Chorus.—There's a happy home beyond this world of care,
A home above, where all is love;
And the good shall all meet there.

31
He shall feed his floek like a shepherd."—Isi

40, 11.

1 T AM Jesus' little lamb;x Therefore glad aud gay I am.
Jesus loves me, Jesus knows me,
All that's good and fair he shows me,
Tends me every day the same,
Even calls me by niy name.

2 Out and in I safely go,
Waat or hunger never know;
Soft green pastures he diselnseth,
Where his happy flock reposeth;
When I faint or thirsty be.

To the brook he leadeth me.

3 Should not I be glad and gay,
In this blessed fold all day,
By this Holy Shepherd tended.
Whose kind arms, when life is ended,
Bear me to the world of light?
Yes ! oh, yes, my lot is bright

!



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

32 S.M.
' An house not made with hands, eternal in the

heavens."—2 Corinthians 5, 1.

1 T HAVE a home above,
-*- From sin and sorrow free;

A mansion which eternal love
Designed and formed for me.

2 My Father's gracious hand
Has built this sweet abode;

From everlasting it was planned

—

My dwelling-place with God.

3 My Saviour's precious blood
Has made my title sure;

He passed through death's dark, raging flood

To make my rest secure.

4 Lived ones are gone before,
Whose pilgrim days are done;

I soon shall greet them on that shore
Where parting is unknown.

5 Before the great I AM,
Around his throne above,

The song of Moses and the Lamb
We'll sing with deathless love.

CiiORrs.—We'll camp a while in the wilderness,
And then we're going home.

33 Golden Chaix. 31.

Be ye sober and watch unto prayer."—1 Peter 4, 7.

1 T'LL rise up early in the morning,
-1- The morning of the Sabbath day,
I'll rise up early in the morning,
And haste to Sabbath-school away.

For. oh. I love the Sabbath-school,
The precious Sabbath-school

!

2 While there, I'll listen to my teacher,
And treasure up what he may Bay,

While there, I'll listen to my teacher,
As up to heaven he points the way.

For, oh, I love my teacher dear,
So good and kind to me.



THE EXTRA HVMX-BOOK.

3 I'll learn my lesson in the Bible.

And try to practise what I learn,

I'll learii my lesson in the Bible,

Ami every sinful way will shun.
For, oh, I love that blessed book,
So full of grace and truth.

4 Then I'll not trifle any longer,
N >r throw my precious hours away.

Then I'll not trifle any longer.
But go to Christ without delay.

And dwell with him in heaven above
A heaven of joy and love.

34 S.M.
4. better country, that is. an heavenly."—Hebrew:

11, 16.

1 T LOTE to think of heaven,
-L Where white-robed angels are.

Where many a friend is gathered safe
From fear, and toil, and care.

2 I love to think of heaven.
Where my Redeemer reigns,

Where rapturous songs of triumph rise

In endless, j >yous strains.

3 I love to think of heaven,
The saints' eternal home.

Where palms and robes and crowns ne'er fade,
And all our joys are one.

4 I love to think of heaven.
The greetings there we'll meet,

The harps—the songs forever ours

—

The walks—the golden streets.

5 I love to think of heaven,
That promised land so fair.

Oh. how my raptured spirit longs
To be forever there '.

Chokcs.—There'll be no more parting there.
There'll be no more parting th^re.
In heaven above, where all is love.
There'll be no more partinsc there.

23



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

35 6,5.
Strangers and pilgrims on the earth."—Hebrews

11,13.

1 T'M a little pilgrim
*- And a straiiL-er here;
Though this world is pleasant,

Sin is always near.

2 Mine's a better eon
Where there is no sin:

Where the tones of sorrow
Never enter in.

3 But a little pilgrim
Must bare garments clean

If he'd wear the white robes,

And with Christ tie seen.

4 Jesus, cleanse and save me,
Teach me to

Holy Spirit, guids me
On my heavenly wav.

36 S.M.
"By grace ye are saved."—Ephesians 2, 5.

1 T'il glad salvation's free,
-*- And without price or cost;

For had it been for me to buy,
3Iy soul must have been lost.

2 Once I was blind and lost,

Of sin and sorrow full

:

But now I'm saved through Jeans' blood;
I feel it in my s >ul.

3 And now I'm on the way
To brighter worlds above;

I hope to triumph evermore
Through the Redeemer's love.

4 O brethren, help me sing
rag of victory:

For without money, without price,

I've found salvation free.

Chorcs.—I'm gad salvation's free!
I'm glad salvation's free!

Salvation's free for you and me,
I'm glad salvation's"free

!



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

37 6,5.
" I was glad when they said unto me, Let us go into

tne house of the Lord."—Psalm 122, 1.

1 TNTO the Sunday-school
-*- We have been brought,
And by "ur teachers kind
We have been taught.

2 Oh, may no earthly scene
Lead us astray

!

But. through this changing life,

Guide us, we pray.

3 Lessons of holy truth
Here we may learn,

Whene'er the Sabbath days
To us return.

4 Then, when the storms of life

Reach us no more,
And we are landed safe

On Canaan's shore,

5 Swelling hosannas loud
With that blest throng.

We'll join with raptured notes
Their holy song.

Chorus.—Singing so happily,
Jesus, we come

!

Children's Friend, Children's Friend,
Welcome us home.

OO Tune published by S. S. Times.

" Let your light so shine before men that they may
see your good works, and glorify your Father
which is in h:aven."—Matthew 5, 16.

1 TESUS bids us shine
** With a pure, clear light,

Like a little candle
Burning in the night.

In the world is darkness,
S i we must shine,

You in your small corner,
And I in mine.

2 Jesus bids us shine.
First of all, for him:

Well he sees and knows it

If one light is dim!



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

He looks down from Heaven
To see us shine,

You in your small corner,
And I in mine.

3 Jesus bids us shine,
Then, for all around

;

For many kinds of darkness
In the world are found.

There's sin, there's want and sorrow,
So we must shine,

You in your small corner,
And I in mine.

39 6.5.
As the heaven is high above the eai'th, so great is

his mercy toward them that fear him.'"—Psalm
103, 11.

1 JESUS, high in glory,
^ Lend a listening ear;
When we bow before thee,

Infant praises hear.

2 Though thou art BO holy.

Heaven's almighty King,
Thou wilt stoop to listen

When thy praise we sing.

3 We are little children,
Weak, and apt to stray;

Saviour, guide and keep us
In the heavenly way.

4 Save us. Lord, from sinning,
Watch us day by day :

Help us now to love thee,

Take our sins away.

5 Then, when Jesus calls us
To our heavenly home,

We would gladly 'answer,
"Saviour, Lord: we come!"

4vJ Golden Shower, 78.

" The good shepherd giveth his life for the sheep."
-John 10, 11.

1 TESUS is our Shepherd, wiping every tear

:

'' Folded in his bosom, what have we to fear?
Only let us follow whither he doth lead,

To the thirstv desert, or the dewv mead.
26



THE EXTRA HYJIN'-BOOK.

2 Jesus is our Shepherd ; well -we know his voice:

How its gentlest whisper makes our heart rejoice!

Even when it chideth, tender is its tone

;

None but he shall guide us; we are his alone.

3 Jesus is our Shepherd : for the sheep he bled:

Every lamb is sprinkled with the blood he shed

;

Then on each he setteth his own seer
-

They that have my Spirit, these, saith he, are mine.

4 Jesus is our Shepherd; guided by his arm.
Though the wolves may raven, none can do us harm ;

When we tread death's valley, dark with fearful gloom,
We will fear no evil, victors' o'er the tomb.

4A Sweet Soger. IT.

" Because I live, ye shall live also."—John 14, 19.

1 TESUS loves me. for me has died;
^ His pierced hands and feet and side

Sr>eak pardon for my sins, and I,

Through his atonement, may not die.

2 Come, then. Jesus, and take my heart

;

And may I choose that better part
Which none shall take away from me,
Now, nor through all eternity.

3 Precious Saviour. I do believe
That my poor soul thou wilt receive,

And take me to thine arms, at last.

"When all the storms of life are past.

4 Thus, believing, my faith and love
Abide, though heaven and earth remove;
And storms of sorrow cannot drown
My soul, thus anchored to the throne.

5 Then shall I rise to worlds of light,

Where faith is sweetly lost i:.

And prayer in endless praise to thee,

Who bought my pardon on the tree.

42 Golden Showei;. 69.

" The exceeding riches of his grace in his kindnes3
toward us through Christ Jesus."—Ephesians 2, 7.

1 TESUS loves me! this I know,
,} For the Bible tells me so;
Little ones to him belong;
Thev are weak but he is strong.

27



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

2 Jesus loves me ! He who died,
Heaven's gate to open wide,
He will wash away my sin,

Let his little child come in.

3 Jesus loves me ! he will stay-

Close beside me. all the way;
If I love him, when I die
He will take me home on high.

Chorus.—Yes, Jesus loves me!
The Bible tells me so.

43 L. M.
' I am the way, the truth, and the life."—John 14, 6,

1 TESUS, my all. to heaven is gone,
*-* He whom I tix my hopes upon;
His track I see, and I'll pursue
The narrow way, till him I view.

2 The way the holy prophets went,
The road that leads from banishment;
The King's highway of holiness,

I'll go; for all his paths are peace.

3 Lo ! glad I come, and thou, blest Lamb,
Shalt take me to thee, whose I am;
Nothing but sin have I to give.

Nothing but love shall I receive.

4 Then will I tell to sinners round,
What a dear Saviour I have found;
I'll point to thy redeeming
And say, '•Behold the way to God."

Chokus.—Oh ! who's likeJesus, who died on the tree?
He died for you. he died for me,
He died to set poor sinners free.

Oh ! who's like Jesus, who died on the tree ?

44 6,5.
' We love him because he first loved us."—1 John

4,19.

1 TESUS, tender Saviour,
° Hast thou died for me?
Make me very thankful
In my heart to thee.

2 "When the sad. sad story
Of thy grief I read,

Make me very sorry
For my sins indeed.

28



THE EXTRA HVM.V-BOOK.

3 Now I know thoti livest,

And dost plead for me;
Make me very thankful
In my prayers to thee.

4 Soon I hope in glory
At thy side to stand;

Make nie tit to meet thee
In that happy land.

45 8, 7.

He shall gather the lambs with his arm."—Isaiah
40, 11.

1 TESTIS, tender Shepherd, hear me;
" Bless thy little lamb to-night:
Through the darkness be thou near me,

"Wat ii my sleep till morning light.

2 All this day thy hand has led me,
And I thank" thee for thy care :

Thou hast warmed, and clothed, and fed me;
Listen to my evening prayer.

3 Let my sins be all forgiven:
Bless the friends I love so well:

Take me, when I die, to heaven,
Happy there with thee to dwell.

48 Golden Shower. 110.

'They shall obtain joy and gladness, and sorrow
and sighing shall flee away."—Isaiah 35, 10.

1 TOY for the sorrowful, strength for the weak,
** Words of benevolence Jesus doth speak

j

His purpose of mercy no power can stay.

For sorrow and sighing shall both flee away.

2 Joy for the sorrowful, sight for the blind,
Tne dumb singing praises, the savage made kind,
The lame leaping high; these are signs of the day
When sorrow and sighing shall both flee away.

3 Joy for the sorrowful, laughter and song,
Among the redeemed who journey along.
All looking for rest at the end of the way,
When sorrow and sighing shall both flee away.

4 Joy for the sorrowful ! Spirit of God,
If on toward Zion but feebly I've trod,

Oh, strengthen my soul, and still lead me, I pray,
Till sorrow and sighing have both fled away.



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

47 7s.
Not grudgingly, or of necessity ; for God loveth

a cheerful giver."—2 Corinthians 9, 7.

1 T ITTLE givers ! come and bring
-^ Tribute to your Heavenly King!
Lay it on the altar high,
While your songs ascend the sky.

2 Little givers ! do your part
With a glad and willing heart,
For the angel voices say,
"Little givers! give to-day."

3 Give to all the darkened earth
Tidings of a heavenly birth.

Till the youth in every land
Learn the Saviour's sweet command.

1 Little givers! come and pay
Willing tribute while ye may;
Many offerings, though but small,
Make a large one from you all.

5 Give your heart, with holy love;
Give your praise like that above;
Life and all to Jesus give,

And in glory you shall live.

8,7.
43 Golden Shov.

" Have mercy upon me, O God, according to thy
loving kindness."—Psalm 51, 1.

1 T ORD, I hear of showers of blessing,
-*^ Thou art scattering full and free,

Showers the thirsty land refreshing:
Let some droppings fall on me.

2 Pass me not, O God, my Father,
Sinful though my heart may be

:

Thou might'st leave me, but the rather
Let thy mercy light on me.

3 Pass me not, O gracious Saviour;
Let me live and cling to thee :

Fain I'm longing for thy favor;
Whilst thou'rt calling, call for me.

4 Pass me not, O mighty Spirit

:

Thou canst make the blind to see,

Witnesses of Jesus' merit.

Speak the word of power to me.
30



THE EXTRA nYjIN'-BOOK.

5 Love of God, so pure and changeless,
Blood of Christ, so rich and free,

Grace of God, so rich and boundless,
Magnify it all in me.

G Pass me not, thy lost one bringing;
Bind my heart, O Lord, to thee;

Whilst the streams of life are springing.
Blessing others, oh, bless me.

Chorus.—Even me, even me,
Let some droppings fall on me.

49
1 Greater love hath no man than this, that a man
lay down his life for his friends."—John 15, 13.

1 T OVE, love divine, I sing!
-^ Oh, for a seraph's lyre,

Bathed in Siloa's stream,
And touched with living fire!

Lofty, pure, the strain should be,

When I sing of Calvary.

2 Love, love on earth appears !

The wretched throng his way;
He beareth all their griefs.

And wipes their tears away.
Soft and sweet the strain should be,

Saviour, when I sing of thee.

3 He saw me, as he passed,
In hopeless sorrow lie,

Condemned and doomed to death,
And no salvation nigh.

Loud and long the strain should be,

When I sing his love to me.

4 "I die for thee," he said:

Behold the cross—arise !

And lo! he bows his head

—

He bows his head, and dies!

Soft, my harp, thy breathings be;

Let me weep on Calvary.

5 He lives .' again he Uvea .'

I hear the voice of Love

!

He comes to soothe my fears,

And draw my soul above.
Joyful now the strain shall be,

When I sing of Calvary.



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

50 7s.
it carried about with divers t

triues."—Hebrews 12

1 "]\ /j"AX Y voices seem to say.

Be net carried about with divers and strange doc-
trines."—Hebrews 13. 9.

Hither, children, here's the way;
Haste along, and nothing fear.

Every pleasant thing is here .'"

2 Yes—but whither would ye lead?
Is it happiness indeed,
Or a little shining show
Leading down to death and woe?

3 We were matte for better things;
High as heaven our nature springs;
Like the lark that upward flies.

We were made to seek the skies.

i We were made to love and fear
That great God who placed us here,
Made to study and fulfil

All his g iod and holy will.

5 We were made to work a while,
Cheerful at our work to smile,
Thinking, as we labor thus,
Of the heaven prepared for us.

6 So, a pleasant path we'll tread,
By the hand of Jesus led,

Till, from sin and sorrow freed,

Ours is happiness indeed

!

51 , L. M.
'He that doeth the will of God abideth forever. 1

1 John 2, 17.

1 A TY heavenly home is bright and fair,
"•* Nor pain nor death can enter there;
Its glittering towers the sun outshine:
That heavenly mansion shall be mine.

2 My Father's house is built on high,
Far, far above the starry sky

:

When from this earthly prison free,

That heavenly mansion mine shall be.

3 While here a stranger, far from home,
Affliction's waves may round me foam;
And though, like Lazarus, sick and poor,
My heavenly mansion is secure.

32



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

Let others seek a home below,
Which flames devour, or waves o'erflo(v;

Be mine the happier lot to own
A heavenly mansion near the throne.

Then fail this earth, let stars decline,

And sun and moon refuse to shine,

All nature sink and cease to be,

That heavenly mansion stands for me.

Chobus.—I'm going home.
To die no more.

52 C. M.
1 Tiiere remaineth therefore a rest to the people of

God."—Hebrews 4, 9.

L A fY heavenlv home is b:
->L We'll be gathered hoi

bright and fair,

: gathered home.
Nor pain nor death can enter there,
We'll be gathered home.

Its glittering towers the sun outshine,
We'll be gathered home,

That heavenly mansion shall be mine,
We'll be gathered home.

Let others seek a home below,
We'll be gathered home.

Which names devour and waves o'erflow,
We'll be gathered home.

When from this earthly prison free.

We'll be gathered home,
That heavenly mansion mine shall be,

We'll be gathered home.

ChOBCS.—We'll wait till Jeans comes.
And we'll be gathered home.

OO Children's Hosxnna, 20.

; In the morning I will direct my prayer unto thee,
and will look up."—Psalm 5, 3.

1 "V"IGHT is over; light is streaming,
-*-' Through my window-pane 'tis come,
And the sun's bright rays are beaming
On my own dear, happy home.

God has watched me through the night;
God it is who sends us liffht.

C ' S3



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

2 Xightisover: some poor children
Have been homeless, sleepless, ill

God has let me rest so sweetly
In my chamber, warm and still.

Lord, I thank thee for thy love

:

Raise my morning thoughts above.

3 Night is over; Heavenly Father.
I would bend my knees and pray :

Help my weakness, guide me safely
Watch and keep me all the day

;

Take away my love of sin;
Let thy Spirit rule within.

54 6,5.
• Ye are not your own; for ye are bought with a

price. 1'—1 Corinthians 6, 19.

1 "W"OT thine own, O Teacher,
-*-^ Bought with blood art thou

;

Christ thy Saviour claims thee
For his" service now,

And his mark is on thee,

Setting thee apart;
Consecrated to him
Be thy life and heart.

2 Not thine own, O Teacher,
In that happy day

"Wheu his free forgiveness
Put thy guilt away;

Joyfully thou gavest
Tin whole self to be

His, whose love had ransomed,
Sought, and pardoned thee.

3 Christ's thou art : then surely
Work for him thou must,

Xor be e'er unfaithful
To thy Master's trust

:

Worthy, oh. most worthy
Is thy Saviour King;

Ever to his footstool

Thy best offerings bring.

4 Christ's thou art : no honor
Can with theirs compare

Who belong to Je~us.

And his name who bear

;



i "\roT

THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

In his love and presence
The}' are rich indeed,

And to joys unending
He their steps will lead.

5 Jesns, Saviour, claim me
Now and evermore,

While on earth I'm dwelling,
And when life is o'er;

At thy glorious coming
Own mo. Lord, as thine,

One anions thy jewels,
To thy praise to shine.

55
The gift of God is eternal life through Jesus Christ

our Lord."—Romans 6, 23.

SOOTHING, either great or small,
othing, sinner, no:

Jesus died and paid it all,

Long, long ago.

2 When he from his lofty throne
Stooped to do and die,

Every thing was fully done

:

'"Tis finish'd !" was his cry.

3 Weary, working, plodding one,
Wherefore toil you so ?

Cease your doing"; all was done
Long, long ago.

4 Till to Jesus' work yoti cling,
By a simple faith,

"Doing is a deadly thing,
Doing ends in death."

5 Cast your deadly doing down, /

Dnira at Jesus' feet;

Stand in hirn, in him alone,
Glorious and complete.

56 lis.
"Looking unto Jesus."—Hebrews 12, 2.

r\ EYES that are weary, and hearts that are sore 1" Look off Tinto Jesns. now sorrow no more !

The light of his countenance shineth so bright.
That here, as in heaven, there need be no night.

35



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

2 While looking to Jesus, my heart cannot fear;
I tremble no more when I see Jeans near;
I know that his presence my safeguard will be,
For, "Why are ye troubled?" he saith unto me.

3 ? r ill looking to Jesus, oh, may I be found.
When Jordan's dark waters encompass me round:
They bear me away in his presence to be:

I see him still nearer whom always I see.

4 Then, then shall I know the full beauty and grace
Of Jesus, my Lord, when I stand face to face

;

Shall know how his love went before me each day,
And wonder that ever my eyes turned away.

57 L. M.
" In the name of our God we will set up our ban-

ners."—Psalm 20, 5.

Behold the sacrifice we bring!
To every arm thy strength impart,
Thy Spirit shed through every heart!

2 Wake in our breasts the living fires.

The holy faith that warmed our sires.

Thy hand hath made our nation free;

To "die for her is serving thee.

3 Be thou a pillared flame to show
The midnight snare, the silent foe:

And when the battle thunders load,

Still guide us in its moving cloud.

4 God of all nations! Sovereign Lord !

In thy dread name we draw the sword,
We lift the starry flag on high
That fills with light our stormy sky.

5 From treason's rent, from murder's stain,

Guard thou its folds till Peace shall reign,
Till fort and field, till sh .re and sea.

Join our loud anthem, Praise to thee j

58 C. M.
Therefore are they before the throne of God, and
serve him day and night in his temple."—Revela-
tion 7, 15.

1 f) HAPPY land ! O happy land !" Where saints and angels dwell
We long to join that glorious band,
And all their anthems swell.



THE EXTRA HYJIX-BOOK.

2 But every voice in yonder throng,
On earth has breathed a prayer

;

No lips untaught may join that song,
Or learn the music there.

3 Thou heavenly Friend ! thou heavenly Friend,
Oh, hear us when we pray:

Now let thy pardoning grace descend,
And take our sins away.

4 Be all our fresh, our youthful days
To thy blest service given:

Theii we shall meet to sing thy praise,

A ransomed band, in heaven.

59
Tune, " I'm bound for the Land of Canaan."

;

' Unto you therefore which believe, he is precious."
—1 Peter 2, 7.

1 r\il, what has Jesus done for me?^ lie pitied me,—my Saviour.
My sins were great; his love was free;
He died for me,—my Saviour.

2 Exalted by the Father's side,

He pleads for me.—my Saviour.
A heavenly mansion he'll provide
For all who love their Saviour.

3 To my weak steps he doth give heed,
He watcheth me,— nay Saviour.

He heipeth me in every need,
He loveth me,—my Saviour.

4 He heareth. and doth answer send
To my poor prayer,—my Saviour.

And he will keep unto the end
The child that trusts his Saviour.

Chorus.—O Jesus, dear Jesus,
Thy name is sweet, my Saviour.
Wnen shall I see thee face to face,

My wondrous, blessed Saviour ?

60 7,6.
' Thou therefore, my son, be strong in the grace that

is in Christ Je^us."—2 Timothy 2, 1.

1 (V-I. when shall I sec Jesus
And reign with hum above,

An I from that flowing fountain
Drink everlasting love?

37



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

"When shall I be delivered
From this vain world of sin,

And with my blessed Jesus,
Drink endless pleasures in?

Through grace, I am determined
To conquer, though I die,

And then away to Jesus,
On wiugs of love, to fly:

Farewell to sin and sorrow

—

I bid you all adieu;
And oh, my friends, prove faithful,

And on your way pursue.

And if you meet with troubles
And trials on your way,

Then cast your care on Jesus,
And don't forget to pray;

Gird on the heavenly armor
Of faith, and hope, and love;

Then, when the conflict's ended,
He'll carry you above.

61 CM.
Behold, now is the accepted time."—2 Corinthians

To shun the way
"Where sinners love to go,

And leave the patli

That leads to wrath
And everlasting woe?

2 Oh, why delay?
'Tis mercy's day;

On Jesus now believe:
"With heavenly charms
And open arms,

He's waiting to receive.

3 Oh, why delay?
For blest are they

Who learn of heaven while young;
Sweet lambs of God
In his abode

Shall raise a deathless song.



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

62 L. M.
G<>lben Chain, 26.

"Looking for that blessed hope, and the glorious
appearing of the great God and our Saviour Jesud
Christ."—Titus 2, 13.

1 piLGRIMS we are, to Canaan bound;
-*- Our journey lies along this road;
This wilderness we travel round
To reach the city of our God.

2 A few more days, or weeks, or years,
In this dark desert to remain.

A few more sighs, a few more tears.

And we shall bid adieu to pain.

3 And if our robes are pure and white.
May we all reach that blest abode ':

Oh, yes, they all shall dwell in light

Whose robes are washed in Jesus' blood.

4 Oh, may we meet at lasc above
Amid the holy blood-washed throng,

And sing forever Jesus' love.
While saints and angels join the song.

CHORUS.—O happy pilgrims, spotless fair.

What makes your robes so white appear .'

Our robes are* washed in Jesus' bio «,
And we are travelling home to God.

63 6, 5.
' The Father, the "Word, and the Holy Ghost ; and

these three are one."—1 John 5, 7.

1 pRAISE to God the Father,
-*- Everlasting praise;
Joyfully we gather,

Cheerful songs to raise.

Praise our great Creator,
Heaven's eternal King:

Aid us. gracious Fa
While thy praise we sing.

2 Christ, our dear Redeemer,
We will glorify.

Who by his atonement
Brings salvation nigh;

Bless us. gracious Saviour,
In our days of youth;

Lead us, erring creatures.
In thy paths of truth.



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

3 Blessed Holy Spirit,

Send thine influence down;
With thy gracious presence
Deign our work to crown.

Sanctify instruction
To each youthful heart

;

To our sinful nature
Grace divine impart.

4 Praise to God the Father,

»

Praise to God the Son,
Praise the Holy Spirit,

Endless Three in One.
Glory in the highest

To" our Saviour be;
Ransomed, we will praise him
Through eternity.

64 Golden Chain, 39.

"He will swallow up death in victory."—Isaiah
25,8.

1 DIVER of death, thy stream I see
*-*' Between the bright city of rest and me

;

Fearless thy sable surge I'll brave,
For bright is the prospect beyond the wave.

2 Why should I fear to stem thy tide,

With him who has loved me as guard and guide.'
Wisdom and power control thy flood.

While faith says my passage was paid with blood.

?> What is it gilds thy darksome foam ?
-

Tis light shining forth from my h-appy home

;

Music that thrills my soul to hear,
Seems floating me over thy surface drear.

4 Help me ; I feel the waters rise.

Yet visions of glory still glad my eyes.
Saviour, I come—I soon shall be
Among the blest purchase of Calvary.

CH0BU8.—Waft me. oh, waft me safely o"er.

And laud me, dear Saviour* on Canaan's shore.

65 8, 7.
" Thou shalt not be afraid for the terror by night.' —

Psalm 91, 5.

1 Q AVIOUR, breathe an evening blessing
k -" Ere repose our spirits seal

:

Sin and want we come confessing:
Thou canst save, and thou canst heal.

40



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

2 Though destruction walk around us,

Though the arrow past us fly,

Angel guards from thee surround us:

We are safe, if thou art nigh.

3 Though the night be dark and dreary,
Darkness cannot hide from thee:

Thou art He who, never weary,
Watcheth where thy people ue.

4 Should swift death this night o'ertake lis,

And our couch become our tomb,
May the morn in heaven awake us,

Clad in light and deathless bloom.

68 Golden- Chain 94.

Our Lord Jesus, that great shepherd of the sheep."
—Hebrews 13, 20.

1 OAVIOUR, like a shepherd lead us,
^ Much we need thy tenderest care

;

In thy pleasant pastures feed us,

For our use thy folds prepare.
Blessed Jesus,

Thou hast bought us, thine we are.

2 We are thine ; do thou befriend us,

Be the guardian of our way

:

Keep thy flock, from sin defend us,

Seek us when we go astray.
Blessed Jesus.

Hear young children when they pray.

3 Early let us seek thy favor,
Early let us do thy will

;

Blessed Lord, and only Saviour,
With thy love our bosoms fill.

Blessed Jesus,
Thou hast loved us, love us still.

67 7s.
' He shall feed his flock like a shepherd."—Isaiah

40, 11.

1 ^HEPHERD of thy little flock,^ Lead me to the shadowing rock,
Where the richest pasture grows,
Where the living water flows.

41



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

2 By that pure and silent stream,
Sheltered from the scorching beam.
Shepherd, Saviour, Guardian, Gu:de,
Keep rue ever near thy side.

68 SWEET SlKGKH. 12.

Let all things be done decently and in order." -
1 Corinthians 15, 40.

1 QILENTLY, silently^ Ope and close the school-room door.
Carefully, carefully,
Walk upon the floor.

Let us, let us strive to be
From disorder ever free,

Happily, happily
Passing time away.

2 Cheerfully, cheerfully
Let us iu our work engage,

With a zeal, with a zeal

Far beyond our age.
And if we should chance to find

Lessons that perplex the mind,
Persevere, persevere;
Never burrow fear.

3 Now we sing, now we sing,

Gayly as the birds of spring;
As they hop. as they hop
On the high tree-top.

Let us be as prompt as they
In our work and in our play,
Happily, happily
Passing time away.

69
' And there will I meet with thee, and I will com-
mune with thee from above the mc-rey-s^at.' ;-
l,2:odus 25, 22.

1 v^IXNERS are bending low at the throne.
k
- Jesus is sending his Spirit down.
Sunlight is beaming soft from the sky:
Bright are the visions that gleam on'the h .

2 Angels are watching over the place:
Glad souls are singing wonders of grace:
Mercy is shedding bliss from on high:
Freed hearts are soaring awav to the skv.

42



TEE EXTRA H YJf.N-COOK.

70 L. M.
1 Behold, he that keepeth Tsrael shall neither slum-

ber nor sleep."—Psalm 121, 4.

i QJUN of my soul ! thou Saviour dear,
v- It is not night if thou be near:
Oh, may no earth-born cloud arise

To hide thee from thy servant's eyes!

2 When the s oft dews of kindly sleep

My wearied eyelids gently steep.

Be my last thought. How sweet to rest

Forever on my Saviour's breast

!

3 Abide with me from morn till eve,

For without thee I cannot live;

Abide with me when night is nigh,

For without thee I dare not die.

4 Come near to bless me when I wake,
Ere through the world my way I take;
Abide with me till in thy love

I lose myself in heaven above.

71 L. M.
Golden Chain, 10.

; Praying always with all prayer and supplication
in the Spirit."—Ephesians 6, 18.

1 CAVEET hour of prayer! sweet hour of prayer!
^ That calls me from a world of care.

And bids me at my Father's throne
Make all my wants and wishes known;
In seasons of distress and grief,

My soul has often found relief,

And oft escaped the tempter's snare,

By thy return, sweet hour of prayer.

2 Sweet hour of prayer! sweet hour of prayer!
Thy wings shall my petition bear
To"Him whose truth and faithfulness

Engage the waiting soul to bless

;

And since he bids me seek his face.

Believe his word and trust his grace,
I'll cast on him my every care,

And wait for thee, sweet hour of prayer.

3 Sweet hottr of prayer! sweet hour of praj er!

May I thv cons lation share.

Till from" Mount Pisgah's lofty height

I view my home and take my 'flight.

42



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

This robe of flesh I'll drop, and rise
To seize the everlasting prize.
And shout, while passing through the air,

Farewell, farewell, sweet hour of prayer!

72 Golden Chain, 112.

" Put on the whole armor of God."—Ephesians 6, 11.

'HE children are gathering from near and from far,1 THE
-L Th.Tie trumpet is sounding the call for the war;
The conflict is raging, 'twill be fearful and long,
We'll gird on our armor, and be marching along.

2 The foe is before us in battle array.
But let us not waver nor turn from the way

;

The Lord is our strength, be this ever our song,
"With courage and faith we are marching along.

3 We've 'listed for life, and will camp on the field,

With Christ as our Captain we never will yield;
The sword of the Spirit, both trusty and strong,
We'll hold in our hands as we're marching along.

1 Through conflicts and trials our crown we must win;
For here we contend 'gainst temptation and sin.

But one thing assures us, we cannot go wrong,
If trusting our Saviour while marching along.

Chokus.—Marching along, we are marching along,
Gird on the armor, and be marching along;
The conflict is raging, 'twill be fearful and long,
Then gird on the armor, and be marching along.

73 C. M.
" My voice shalt thou hear in the morning."—Psalm

5,3.

1 rPHE morning bright,
-L With rosy light,

Has waked me from my sleep

;

Father, I own
Thy love alone

Thy little one doth keep.

2 All through the day,
I humbly pray.

Be thou my guard and guide,

My sins forgive,

And let me live,

Blest Jesus, near thy side.



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

3 Oh, make thy rest

Within rny breast,

Great Spirit of all grace:
.Make me like thee :

—

Then shall I be
Prepared to see thy face.

74 C. M.
" I will both lay me down in peace, and sleep j for
thou, Lord, only rnakest me to dwell in safety."
—Psalm 4, 8.

1 rnHE daylight fades;
-1- The evening shades

Are gathering round my head:
Father above,
I praise that love

Which smooths and guards my bed.

2 While thou art near,
I need not fear

The gloom of midnight hour:
Blest Jesus, still

From every ill

Defend me with thy power.

3 Pardon my sin,

And enter in
And sanctify ray heart:

Spirit divine,

Oh, make rne thine,
And ne'er from me depart.

75 C. M.
" There is none other name under heaven given
among men wherebywe must be saved."—Acts 4, 12.

1 'T'HERE is a name I like to hear,
-1- I love to speak its worth

:

It sounds like music in mine ear,

The sweetest name on earth.

2 It tells me of a Saviour's love,

Who died to set me free;

It tells me of his precious blood,
The sinner's perfect plea.

3 Jesus ! the name I love so well,
The name I love to hear !

No saint on earth its worth can tell,

Xj heart cuneoive how dear.



THE EXTRA TIYMK-BOOK.

4 This name shall she 1 its fragrance still

Along this stormy r

Shall sweetly - nooth the rugged hill

That leads me up to God.

5 And there, with all the Mood bought throng,
From sin and s >rr iw free,

I'll sing the new eternal song
Of Jesus' love for me.

76
'Thine eyes shall see the king in his beauty."—

Isaiah 33, 17.

1 T^IIERE is a place where my hopes are stayed,—
-*- My heart and my treasure are there,

—

Where verdure and blossoms never fade,
And fields are eternally fair.

2 There is a place where the angels dwell,

—

A pure and a peaceful ab id •

:

The joys of that place no tongue can tell,

—

But there is the palace of God.

3 There is a place where my friends are gone,
Who suffered and worshipped with me:

Exalted with Christ, high on his throne,
The King in his beauty they see.

4 There is a place where I hope to live

When life and its labors are o'er,

—

A place which the Lord to me will give;
And then I shall sorrow no more.

Chorus.—That blissful place is my father-land.
By faith its delights I explore:

Come, favor my flight, angelic band.
A ad waft me in peace to the shore.

77 C. M.
1 The things which are seen are temporal j but the
tilings which are not seen are eternal."—2* Coi-
inthians 4, 18.

1 'T'HE roseate hues of early dawn,
-1- The brightness of the day,
The crimson of the sunset sky,

—

How s ion they fade away:
Oh fir the pearly gates of heaven !

Oh for the golden floor!

Oh for the Sun of Righteousness,
That setteth nevermore

!



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

2 The highest hopes we cherish here,

How fast they tire and faint

!

How many a spot denies the robe
That wraps an earthly saint

!

Oh for a heart tiiat never sins !

Oh for a soul washed white !

Oh for a voice to praise our King,
Nor weary day or night!

78 C. M.
'The Lord God giveth them light; and they shall

reign for ever and ever. 1'—Keveladon 22, 5.

1 rpHESE are the crowns that we shall wear,
-*- When all the saints arc cr

These are the palms that we shall bear
On yonder holy ground.

2 These are the rohes, unsoiled and white,
Which we shall then put on,

When, foremost 'mong the sous of light,

We sit on yonder throne.

3 That is the city of the saints.

Where we so soon shall stand,
When we shall strike these desert-tent3
And quit this desert laud.

4 Then welcome toil and care and pain

!

And welcome sorrow t to

!

All toil is rest, all grief is gain,'

With such a prize in view.

5 Come, crown and throne; come, robe and palm

:

Burst forth, glad stream of peace !

Come, holy city of the Lamb !

Rise, Sun of righteousness!

79 8, 7.
' Is it well with the child ? and she answered, It is

well."—2 Kings 4, 26.

1 rPHEY are going, only going :

-1- Jesus called them long ago;
All the wintry time they're passing,

Softly as the falling snow.
When the violets in the spring-time
Catch the azure of the sky.

They are carried out to slumber
Sweetly when; the violets lie.



THE EXTRA HYM.V-BOOK.

2 They are going, only going,

—

When with summer earth is dressed,
In their cold hands holding roses

Folded to each silent breast;
When the autumn hangs red banners
Out above the harvest sheaves,

They are going, ever going,
Thick and fast, like falling leaves.

3 They are going, only going,
Out of pain and into bliss,

Out of sad and sinful weakness
Into perfect holiness

;

They are going, ever going,
Leaving many a lonely spot;

But 'tis Jesus who has called them:
"Suffer, and forbid them not."

80 Golden Chain 106.

k. iriend. that stieketh closer than a brother.'
Proverbs IS, 24.

1 rpHOUGH the days are dark with trouble,
-*- And thy heart is filled with fear,

There is One that sees thee ever.

And will hold thee near and dear.

Cheerful hearts and smiling faces

Often make thee happy here;
Yet no one was e'er so happy
But sometimes the clouds appear.

2 All thy prospects will seem brighter
"When the shadow leaves the heart,

And the steps of time beat lighter

"When the gloomy clouds depart.

Many days have dawned serenely,

While the birds sang with delight.

But the skies were dark and gloomy
Ere the sun had reached its height.

3 Soon will dawn a brighter morning.
On a blessed, tranquil shore

;

Sighs will then give place to singing,

Tears to bliss for evermore.
Thou shalt see a world of glory
And eternal joy and bliss:

Let not. then, thy soul be moaning
O'er the woes and cares of this.

Chorus.—There's a Friend that's ever near

;

Never fear,

He is ever near, never fear.



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

81
Casting all your care upon him : for he careth for

you."—1 Peter 5, 7.

1 H^IIOU, Lord, my path shalt ehooeo,
-*- And my guide be;

What shall' I fear to lose,

While I have thee ?

This be my portion blest,

—

On my Redeemer's breast
Iu peaceful trust to rest;

He cares for me.

2 Shall I, then, choose my way?
Never! Oh, no!

I, a creature of a day.
What can I know?

What dread perplexity
Then would encompass me;
Xow I can look to thee:

Thou orderest so.

3 This lightens every cross,

Cheers every ill,

—

Suffer I grief or loss,

It is "thy will;
He who ma'kes no mistake
Chooseth the way I take

:

Hi who can ne'er forsake
Holds mine hand still.

4 Sweet words of peace and love
Christ whispers me,

Bearing my soul above
Life's troubled sea.

This be my portion blest,

—

On my Redeemer's breast
Li tranquil trust to rest:

He cares for me.

82 Pilgrim Sowgs, 3a

'Through the grace of the Lord Jesus Christ we
shall be saved."—Acts 15, 11.

1 THROUGH the love of God our Saviour,
-1- All will be well:

Free and changeless is his favor,
All, all is well.



THE EXTRA HYlfN'-BOOK.

Precious is the blood that healed us ;

Perfect is the grace that sealed us,

Strong the hand stretched out to shield rxs.

All must be well.

2 Thousrh we pass through tribulation,
All will be well;

Ours is such a full salvation,
All, all is well.

Happy, still to God confiding,
Fruitful, if in Christ abiding,
Holy, through the Spirit's guiding.

All must be well.

3 We expect a bright tn-morrow,
All will be well:

Faith can sing through davs of sorrow,
AH, all is well.

On our Father's love relying,
Jesus every need supplying,
Or in living or in dying,

All must be well.

83 8, 7.

Sweet Singes, 27.

Let us run with patience the race that is set befoi*e
us."—Hebrews 12, 1.

1 TU"E are S°ing, going, going,
' Y To a land where all is light,

Where are flowing, flowing, flowing,
Living waters, pure and bright:

Here we learn Redemption's -t iry,

Here we seek our Saviour's grace :

There we shall behold hi glory,
Worshipping before his face.

2 We are singing, singing, singing,
As we joyful pass along;

Hear the' ringing, ringing, ringing,
Of our glad, triumphant song:

Happiness our hearts is swelling,
As we ever upward tend

;

Ami we cannot cease from telling

Of our precious heavenly Friend.

3 Thus, while years are fleeting, fleecing.

Pace we on with prayer and song,
Hasten to the meeting, meeting.
Of the blood-washed, ransomed throng.



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

Jeans, Saviour, leave us never,
Help us faithful stiil to prove;

Then at home with thee forever
May we gathered be above.

84 C. M.
Tune. Zep.ah.

'Even them will I bring to my holy mountain, and
make them joyful in my house of prayer."—
Isaiah 56, 7.

1 \\TE come, we come, this hallowed day,
"* This day of sweet repose,
When Jesus broke the spoiler's sway
And triumphed o'er hi

We come to chant our festal lay
This clay when Jesus rose.

2 There is a song, a joyous song,
That angels sing above

;

Its notes the ransomed ones prolong.
The theme, redeeming love.

Oh, we would join that blissful throng
And sing our Saviour's love.

3 The hour is full of sweet delight
To many gathered here.

Who, groping once in sin's dark night.
Now feel Christ's presence near:

Oh, glorious is a Saviour's light,

Dispelling every fear

!

4 Oh, keep these tender lambs, we pray,
By thy almighty power;

Xoriet them from thy pasture stray
When threatening temp >8ts lower:

Oh. guide them in the " narrow way "

Till death'i triumphant hour.

5 Let shouts of joy ascend the sky,
For sinners born again,

And seraphs, bending from on high,
Take up the gladsome strain:

From earth let echoing praises fly,

And heaven respond. Amen !



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

85 Tune published by S. S. Times.
' A better country, that is, an heavenly."—Hebrews

11, 16.

1 T\7~E .journey on to the land above,
' * A laud of light and a land of love

;

We're strangers here, and the land wer'e in,

Though a pleasant laud, is a land of sin.

2 A little while in the land below,
And then to the land above we'll go;
A few more days ou the pilgrim road,
Then rest at home with the Lord our God.

3 As we pass through the land of sin below,
We must look to the land to which we go;
"We must fix our eyes on our Saviour's throne,
And seek for strength in his grace alone.

4 When the journey's done, and the conflict's o'er,

Our Saviour will open the pearly door;
We will shout with joy, as we enter in,

Farewell, farewell to the land of sin !

83 8s.
And they shall see his face; and his name shall

be in their foreheads."—Revelation 22, 4.

1 TX^L speak of the realms of the blest,
' ' Of that country so bright and so fair,

And oft are its glories confessed :

But what must it be to be there ?

2 We speak of its pathways of gold,

Of its walls decked with jewels so rare,

Of its wonders and pleasures untold:
But what must it be to be there?

3 We speak of its freedom from sin,

From sorrow, temptation, and care,

—

From trials without and within:

But what must it be to be there ?

4 We speak of its service of love,

—

Of the robes which the glorified wear,

—

Of the church of the first-born above:

But what must it be to be there?

52



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

87 S. M.
1 Say ye to the righteous that it shall be well with

him."—Isaiah 3, 10.

1 TTTHAT cheering words are these !

* " Their sweetness who can tell?

In time and to eternity,

'Tis with the righteous well.

2 In every state secure,
Kept by Jehovah's eye ;

'Tis well" with them while life endures,
And well when called to die.

3 'Tis well when joys arise

;

'Tis well when sorrows flow;
'Tis well when darkness veils the skies,

And strong temptations blow.

4 'Tis well when at his throne
They wrestle, weep, and pray

:

'Tis well when at his feet they "groan,
Though grieved at his delay.

5 'Tis well when Jesus calls.

"From earth and sin arise,

Join with the hosts of ransomed souls,
Made to salvation wise."

88 Sweet Singer, 10.

Let the word of Christ dwell in you richly in all
wisdom."—Colossians 3, 16.

1 TXTHAT do you do at the Sunday-school,
' ' At the happy Sunday-school ?

First we sing a song of praise,
Then in prayer our voices raise

;

Then we each our lesson say,
Closing with another lay.

That's what we do at the Sunday-school,
At the happy Sunday-school.

2 What do you learn at the Sunday-school,
At the happy Sunday-school?

First we learn Commandments Ten,
God's laws sent by him to men;
Then what Christ did here below
To redeem our souls from woe.

That's what we learn at the Sunday-school,
At the happy Sunday-schooi.

53



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

3 Why do you love the Sunday-school,
Love the happy Sunday-school ?

There I with my Saviour meet,
At the bio id-h night mercy-seat;
Where he ever whispers, " C mie
To thy blissful, heavenly home."

That's why I love the Sunday-school,
Love the happy Sunday-school.

89 C. M.
Sweet Singer, 7.

In the day of atonement shall ye make the trum-
pet sound throughout all your land."—Leviticus
25,9.

1 TTTTHAT heavenly music do I hear?
' ' Salvation sounding free!

Ye souls in bondage, lend an ear:

—

This is the Jubilee !

2 How sweetly do the tidings roll

All round from sea I

From land to land, from pole to pole!

—

This is the Jubilee!

3 The gospel sounds a sweet release
To all in misery.

And bids them welcome home to peace:

—

This is the Jubilee !

4 Come, ye redeemed, your tribute bring
With songs of harmony ;

While on the road to Canaan sing,

This is the Jubilee!

90 C. M.
For all the promises of God in him are yea, and
in him Amen, unto the glory of God by us.'*—

£

Corinthians 1, 20.

1 XTTHEX. faint and weary with the strife

Temptations to o'ere ime,

I long to leave this toilsome life

And lay me down at home.
Then sweetly comes this thought to me,
Whate'er betides, I know

That as mv day my strength shall be;
The Bible tells me so.

2 When sin brines clouds of doubt and fears,

To spread before my eyes.
And faith grows weak, and scarce can pierce
Those clouds to reach the skies,—

54



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

My heart cries out, in trembling u>nes.

Oh, whither shall I go?
••Come uutu me. ye weary ones;"
Mj Saviour telk me so"

3 Yes. I will come, I'll trust thee, Lord,
The needed strength to give :

Oh, let me never doubt thy word;
I'll trust thee whi'e I live

;

And when I lay me down to die,

I need not fear to go

;

I have a home beyond the sky;
My Bible telb ine so.

91
All things work together for good to them that

love God."—Romans 8, 28.

1 T^HEN life's many trials
* Are pressing us round,
And heavy cares weigh us
Almost to the ground,

When anxious forebodings
Of ill till the breast,

How sweet to think ever,

"'lis all for the best.''

2 The heart that is trusting.
And fixed on the Lord,

Shall fear no ill tidings.

But lean on his word ;

Though our prayer be not answered
As we might request,

We know that a Father
Will give what is best.

3 What here we see dimly
In sorrow's dark night.

Shall one day shine clearly
Iu Heaven's pure light.

Till then on this promise
Lot faith surely rest:

That what our G <d sendeth
Must be for the best.



THE EXTKA HYM.N-BOOK.

92 Golden Chaw, jfi.

" So shall we ever be with the Lord."—1 Thessalo-
niaus 4, 17.

1 TY7"ITEX the battle is fought, and the victory won.
' ¥ Life's trials are ended, and life's duties done,
Then Jesus, our Saviour, will welcome us home;
No more in this desert of sin we shall roam.

£ The most youthful soldier will then have a share,
In heavenly mansions prepared for us there

;

The song of redemption from infants shall swell,
As of Jesus to wondering angels they tell.

3 Oh, then will our hearts swell with rapture supreme.
For, Jesus, thy glories will over us beam,
< Mir minds with the riches of wisdom be stored,
.For Gad will be known and forever adored.

Cuohl'S.— Safe, safe at home,
No more to roam.

93 8, 7.
Goi.de>- Chain. 96.

"Not forsaking the assembling of ourselves toge-
ther. 1'—Hebrews 10, 25.

1 WHEN the Sabbath bell is ringing,
"* Let us come without delay,
And unite with thousands singing
In their Sunday-schools to day

2 These are happy hours of meeting,
When we hear the voice of prayer:

But these hours ai-e short and fleeting

;

Let us then be early there.

3 We shall keep our teachers waiting
If we tarry by the way.

Or disturb the school reciting,

On tnis holy Sabbath day.

4 When the Sabbath bell is ringing,

Let us to the school repair,

That we may unite in singing.

And together kneel in praver.

Sfi



THE EXTRA IIVM.V-EOOK.

94 Golden- Chain, 18.

'For we walk by faith, not by sight."—2 Corin-
thians 5, 7.

1 TVTHITHER, pilgrims, are ye going,
' v Going each with staff inhand ?

"We are going on a.journey
Going at our King's command.

Over hills and plains and valleys,

We are going to his palace,
Going to that better land.

2 Fear ye not the way so lonely,
You, a little feeble band?

No, I'.ii
- friends, unseen, are near us,

Holy angels round us stand.
Christ, our leader, walks beside us,

He will guard and he will guide us,

Guide us to that better land.

3 Pilgrims, mav we travel with vou
To that bright and better land?

Come and welcome, come and welcome,
Welcome to our pilgrim band.

Come, oh, come, and do not leave us,

Christ is waiting to receive us.

In that bright and better land.

95
s

1 TXTHO came from heaven to rans<

Who shall separate us from the love of Christ P"-
Romans 8, 35.

Jesus, who died upon the tree.

2 Why did he come from heaven above?
He came because his name was " Love."

3 And did he die,—the Son of God?
Yes, on the cross he shed his blood.

4 Why did my Lord and Saviour bleed?
That we from evil might be freed.

5 Christ is the weary sinner's home;
Oh, let us come ! Oh, let us come!

Chorus.—Oh, who's like Jesus? he died on the tree,

He died for yon, he died for me,
He died to set poor sinners frea ;

Oh, who's like Jesus? he died on the tree.

57



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

96 L. M.
' Come unto me, all ye that labor and are heavy
ldden, and I will give you rest."—Matthew 11, 28.

1 TyiTII tearful eyes I look around.
Life seems a dark and sr nny sea;

Yet midst the gloom I hear a sound,
A heavenly whisper comes to me.

2 It tells me of a place of rest,

—

It tells me where my soul may flee

:

Oh, to the weary, faint, oppressed,
How sweet the bidding, " Come to me."

3 When nature shudders, loth to part
From all I love, eujoy, and see;

When a faint chill steals o'er my heart,

A sweet voice utters, " Come to me.

4 "Come, for all else must fail and die,

Earth is no resting-place for thee:
Heavenward direct thy weeping eye;

I am thy portion ; come to me."

97 H. M.
In due season we shall reap, if we faint not.

Galatians 6, 9.

1 TV'ORK! Christian laborer, work,
' * Now. while 'tis called to-day

:

Toil in thy Master's work.
And, toiling, watch and pray.

The tempter bids thee pause and sleep:
.

Work ! if thou wouldst the harvest reap.

2 Pray! Christian pilgrim, pray

!

And keep thine armor bright.

Though rugged be the way.
Though cheerless be the night.

Through darkest night and weariest day,
Pray without ceasing—Christian ! pray".

3 Fight! Christian soldier, fight!

The battle is the Lord's
;

Sit-'Vls in Jehovah's might.
The strength himself affords,

O'er foes without, and foes within.

Strong in the Lord, the day thou'lt win.



THE EXTRA HYMX-BOOK.

4 Wait! Christian workman, wait!
Nor yet impatient be.

In this' thine earthly •

Thy harvest time" to see.

The Lord's appointed time will come :

He'll take his faithful workmen home.

98 8, 7.

"He eareth for you."—1 Peter 5, 7.

1 ~\7"£S, for me, for me he eareth,
-*- With a brother's tender care

;

Yes, with me, with me he shareth
Every burden, every fear.

2 Yes. for me he standeth pleading
At the mercy-seat above;

Ever for me interceding,
Constant in untiring love.

3 Yes, in me abroad he sheddeth
Joys unearthly, love and light;

And to cover me he spreadeth
His paternal wing of might.

4 Yes. in me, in me he dwelleth;
I in him. and he in me!

And my empty sonl he nlleth,

Here and through eternity.

5 Thus I wait for his returning,
Singing all the way to heaven:

Such the joyful song of morning,
Such the tranquil song of even.

99 C. M.
"And yet there is room."—Luke 14, 22.

1 "\7"ET there is room for thy young feet
-1- Upon the narrow road ;

Yet there is room on Zion's street,

So goldeji and so broad.

2 Yet there is room, heaven is not full,

The door is open free,

Jesus is kind and merciful,
Yet there is room for thee.

3 Yet there is room: and none depart
Uuwelcomed, unforgiven

:

While there is room in Jesus' heart,

Yet there is room in heaven.



THE EXTRA HYMN-BOOK.

100 C. M.
Goldex Chain, 52.

" If we suffer, we shall also reign with him."—

2

Timothy 2, 12.

1 A^E valiant soldiers of the cross,
"- Ye happy praying band,
Though in this world you suffer loss,

You'll reach fair Canaan's land.

2 All earthly pleasures we'll forsake,
When heaven appears in view

;

In Jesns' strength we'll undertake
To fight our passage through.

3 Oh, what a glorious shout there'll be
When we arrive at home,

Our friends and Jesus we shall see,

And God shall say, "Well done."

Chorus.—Let us never mind the scoffs or the frowns of
the world,

For we all have the cross to bear:
It will only make the crown the brighter to

shine.

When we have the crown to wear.

60



INDEX.

HYM.V

A beautiful land by faith I see 1

Acquaint thee, my child 2

Ah! this heart is void and chill 3

Gome, schoolmates, don't grow weary 4

Cheerfully, cheerfully, onward we move... i>

('nine and welcome, blessed Jesus! 6

Come, let our voices raise 7

Come, let us all unite and sing , 8

Come, my Redeemer, come 9

Dare to be right! dare to be true 10

Dear Jesus, let thy pitying eye 11

Far out upon the prairie 12

Fight the good fight of faith 13

Gather them in, gather them in 11

Gentle Jesus, Saviour mild 15

Gladly we come to our Sabbath home lfi

Get up early! time is precious 17

God intrusts to all 18

Co forth! young soldier of the Cross 19

Gracious Saviour, can it be 20

Great Shepherd of the sheep 21

Hear the royal proclamation 22

"He leadeth me!" Oh, blessed thought.... 23

61



INDEX.
HYMN

Holy and bright is the softened light 24

Holy Father, hear my cry 25

Ilosanna! be our cheerful song 20

How great is the love 27

How sweetly sound the lyres above 28

Hushed be my murmurings 21)

I am bound for the land of the living 30

I am Jesus' little lamb 31

T have a home above .32

I'll rise up early in the morning 33

I love to think of heaven '34

I'm a little pilgrim 35

I'm glad salvation's free ?>*»

Into the Sunday-school 37

Jesus bids us shine 38

Jesus, high in glory .... 39

Jesus is our Shepherd tfl

Jesus loves me, for me has died 41

Jesus loves me ! this I know 42

Jesus, my all. to heaven is gone 43

•lesus, tender Saviour 4 4

Jesus, tender Shepherd, hear me 4.">

Joy for the sorrowful, strength for the weak 46

Little givers! come, and bring 47

Lord. I hear of showers of blessings 48

Love, love divine, I sing 49

Many voices seem to say 50

My heavenly home is bright a.nd fair .V!

My heavenly home is bright and fair 52

Night is over: light is streanrng 53

02



INDEX.
ffTSIH

Not thine own, teacher 54

Nothing, either great or small 55

<> eye* that are weary 56

Lord of Hosts! Almighty King 57

happy land! happy land 5S

Oh, what has Jesus done for me 59

Oh, when shall I see Jesus? 60

Oh, why delay 61

Pilgrims we are, to Canaan hound 62

Praise to God the Father 63

River of death, thy stream I see 64

Saviour, breathe an evening blessing 65

Saviour, like a Shepherd lead us 66

Shepherd of thy little nock 67

Silently, silently 68

Sinners are bending

Sun of my soul! thou Saviour dear 70

hour of prayer! 71

The children are gathering from near and

from far 72

The morning bright 73

The daylight fades 74-

There is a name I like to hear 7">

There is a place where my hopes are stayed 7^

The roseate hues of early dawn 77

These are the crowns that we shall wear.. 7^

They are goiug, only going 79

Though the days are dark with trouble.... 80

Thou. Lord, my path shalt choose 81

Through the love of God our Saviour 82

63



INDEX.
HYMN

We are going, going, going 83

We come, we come, this hallowed day S4

We journey on to the land above 85

We speak of the realms of the blest 86

What cheering words are these! 87

What do you do at the Sunday-school 88

What heavenly music do I hear 89

When, faint and weary with the strife 90

When life's many trials 91

When the battle is fought, and the victory

won 92

When the Sabbath bell is ringing 9!
J
>

Whither, pilgrims, are ye going 94

Who came from heaven to ransom me 95

With tearful eyes I look around 96

Work, Christian laborer, work 97

Yes, for me, for me he careth 98

Yet there is room for thy young feet 99

Ye valiant soldiers of the cross 100

64





THE

SUNDAY-SCHOOL TI]

A Weekly Religious Paper.

ONE DOLLAE AYEAE, IN ADVj
THE SUNDAY-SCHOOL TIMES discusses all

tions of practical interest to Superintendents
\

Teachers, and is supplied every week with fresh i"

Articles from able Regular Contributors.
Every year adds to the evidence that such <*

]

this was needed. Whenever it finds its way into
neighborhood, the Teachers hail it with pleasure,

plying a want thev had long felt.

THE SUNDAY-SCHOOL TIMES is an .indeu(
tional paper. It therefore finds a welcon
Christian Home.

Its conductors strive to furnish not only the Bet
bath-sehool Journal that is published, but also i

effort to make it equally acceptable as a Family
In every number there is to be found much inta

and valuable reading for Parents and their Chii

THE PXUESnSXXTlkE JE*TL.A'

We desire to introduce this paper to earnestj
Superintendents, Teachers, and friends of tl

throughout the country; and therefore offer, ai

premiums, a copy of a large and expensive

: Print, representing "CHBD3T BLESSING
CHILDREN," to those who will send in lists

subscribers.

The names of five new subscribers, with Five

secures Tlie Premium Plate to the getter-up of th^

In ordering the Picture by mail, 12 cents in

should be sent to pay the postage.
Subscriptions may be forwarded at any time

the year, and the papers will be sent to as many i"

post-offices as desired.

&If-Specimen copies of the paper sent free, on
!

of a stamp to pay the postage.

J. C. GAKRIGUES & C<
publishers and booksellers,

148 South Fourth Street, Phil


